eligible stockholders as of record date and payment date to be determined by the Management of CEI, 

subject to the necessary regulatory approvals. On September 30, 2019, the Corporation issued stock 

dividends in the amount of Ten Percent (10%) of the issued and outstanding shares of stock, or one 

billion, three hundred fifty-nine million, nine hundred ninety-nine thousand, nine hundred ninety 

(1,359,999,990) shares pursuant to the stock dividend declaration approved by the Corporation on 

February 26, 2019 and ratified by the stockholders at the annual stockholders’ meeting held on May 7, 

2019.  

10. Modification or Exchange of Securities 

No action will be presented for shareholders’ approval at this year’s annual meeting which involves the